

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, as amended, to:

Adopt Resolution No.: 22-374

- a. Authorize the reallocation of unspent American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) funds of \$1,178,797 to the Pajaro County Sanitation District;
- b. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-23 Adopted Budget for the General Fund, Fund 001, Other Financing Uses Appropriation Unit CAO017, to increase appropriations by \$1,320,603, where the financing source is Cannabis Tax Assignment (001-3132) (4/5th vote required);
- c. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2022-23 Pajaro County Sanitation District Adopted Budget, Fund 151, Appropriation Unit PFP047, to increase appropriations by \$2,499,400, financed by an increase in ARPA revenues of \$1,178,797 and an operating transfer in of \$1,320,603 from General Fund, Fund 001, Other Financing Uses Appropriation Unit CAO017 to fund projected budget deficiency (4/5th vote required); and
- d. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to transfer \$1,320,603 for the FY 2022-23 from General Fund, Fund 001, Other Financing Uses CAO017, to Pajaro County Sanitation District, Fund 151, Appropriation Unit PFP047, where General Fund Other Financing Uses has sufficient appropriations available to fund the transfer (4/5ths vote required)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 27th day of September 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew, and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting September 27, 2022.

Dated: October 4, 2022 File ID: RES 22-176 Agenda Item No.: 16 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy